

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18958/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 26/04/2013 in CM No.447/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

BADAR MAAKHMOOR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HAKIM ZILLUR REHMAN Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 07/05/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.Sufian Siddiqui,Adv.  
Mr. M.Tabishzia,Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mohd. Sajid,Adv.  
Mr. R.K.Thakrall,Adv.  
Mr. M.M. Kashyap,Adv.  
Ms. Bella Khattar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of.

The parties to appear before the Trial Court on  
27th May, 2014.

(SUMAN WADHWA) (RENUKA SADANA)  
AR-cum- PS COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. OF 2014  
ARISING OUT OF  
Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 18958/2013

BADAR MAAKHMOOR ... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

HAKIM ZILLUR REHMAN ... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Leave granted.

Considering the facts and circumstance of the case and considering the fact that the petitioner is a senior citizen, we are inclined to restore the Suit No. 574 of 2013 pending before the District Judge (Incharge), Saket Courts, New Delhi.

The order of the High Court is set aside.

The appeal is disposed of.

The parties to appear before the Trial Court on 27th May, 2014.

.....J.  
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

.....J.  
(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)

NEW DELHI,  
May 7, 2014.